

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ZB-ATK77

Intermediate shelf - 700x700mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Intermediate Shelf 700x700mm (Model: ZB ATK77)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Intermediate Shelf 700x700mm (Model: ZB ATK77). This product is designed to provide additional storage space in professional kitchens, catering services, and food service environments. The shelf is constructed to support a significant load while ensuring stability and durability.

2. Safety Information

- Load Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the shelf. Overloading can lead to structural failure and potential injury.
- Stability: Ensure the shelf is placed on a flat and even surface to prevent tipping.
- Installation: Follow installation instructions carefully. Improper installation can lead to accidents or injuries.
- Cleaning: Use appropriate cleaning materials to prevent damage to the surface. Avoid abrasive cleaners that may scratch or dull the surface finish.
- Child Safety: Keep children away from the shelf when it is being installed or loaded, to avoid injury from falling objects.
- Regular Inspections: Periodically check the shelf for any signs of wear or damage. If any issues are noticed, discontinue use and consult the appropriate service.

3. Product Specifications

- Model Number: ZB ATK77
- Dimensions: 700mm x 700mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Weight: 15kg
- Max Load Capacity: 200kg
- Finish: Brushed Stainless Steel
- Assembly Required: Yes

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpacking: Carefully unpack the shelf components from the packaging materials. Verify that all parts are included as per the packing list.
2. Location: Choose a suitable location for the shelf ensuring it is on a flat, stable surface.
3. Assembly:
 - Step 1: Attach the support brackets to the wall or existing structure using the provided anchors and screws.
 - Step 2: Secure the shelf onto the brackets. Ensure that the shelf is level and properly aligned.
 - Step 3: Tighten all screws and fasteners to ensure the shelf is secure.
4. Final Check: After installation, double-check that the shelf is stable and all fasteners are tight before use.

5. Operation

Once installed, the shelf is ready for use. Ensure that no item exceeds the maximum load capacity and items are evenly distributed across the surface for optimal stability.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down the shelf with a soft cloth and a mild detergent to remove spills or residues.
- Deep Cleaning: For tough stains, a non-abrasive cleaner can be used. Rinse thoroughly and dry to avoid water spots.
- Inspection: Regularly check for any signs of rust or wear, particularly around joints or fastening points. Address any concerns immediately.

7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf is Wobbly: Check that all brackets and screws are securely fastened. Ensure the shelf is placed on a level surface.
- Rust Appearance: If rust is spotted, assess the environmental conditions, and consider applying a rust inhibitor. Clean and dry the affected area immediately.
- Overloading Warnings: If items begin to slide or shift, redistribute the weight on the shelf to ensure even balance and stability.

8. Disposal

When the shelf has reached the end of its life cycle, dispose of it in accordance with local waste management regulations. Due to its metal composition, it is recyclable.

9. Contact

For further inquiries or support, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für das Zwischengestell 700x700mm Model ZB-ATK77

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Zwischengestells 700x700mm Model ZB-ATK77. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen eine robuste und effektive Lösung für die Lagerung in der Gastronomie zu bieten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung des Produkts: Nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwenden.
- Stabilität: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gestell stabil auf dem Boden steht, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Gewichtsgrenze: Überladen Sie das Gestell nicht über die empfohlene Gewichtsgrenze.
- Schutzkleidung: Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung, wenn Sie das Gestell aufstellen oder repositionieren.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie nur die empfohlenen Reinigungsmittel, um eine Beschädigung des Materials zu vermeiden.
- Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie Kinder von dem Produkt fern, während es in Gebrauch ist.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: ZB-ATK77
- Abmessungen: 700 x 700 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit: 150 kg
- Einstellbare Höhe: Ja
- Oberflächenbehandlung: Gebürstet

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Vorbereitung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Standort sauber und eben ist.
2. Teile überprüfen: Überprüfen Sie die im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Teile.
3. Montage:
 - Befestigen Sie die vier Beine am Hauptgestell mit den vorgesehenen Schrauben.
 - Achten Sie darauf, dass die Schrauben fest angezogen, aber nicht überdreht sind.
4. Positionierung: Stellen Sie das Gestell in die gewünschte Position und verwenden Sie eine Wasserwaage, um die Ebenheit zu überprüfen.
5. Sicherung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gestell stabil und sicher montiert ist, bevor Sie es beladen.

5. Betrieb

- Achten Sie darauf, die maximale Tragfähigkeit nicht zu überschreiten.
- Verwenden Sie das Gestell nur in trockenen Umgebungen, um Korrosion zu vermeiden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Gestell regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Überprüfen Sie die Schrauben und Verbindungen regelmäßig auf Festigkeit und ziehen Sie sie bei Bedarf nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Probleme mit der Stabilität: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind und das Gestell auf einem ebenen Untergrund steht.
- Korrosion: Reinigen Sie das Gestell sofort nach Kontakt mit Feuchtigkeit.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle. Bitte recyceln Sie die Materialien, wo immer möglich.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de GGM Gastro Tussenplank 700x700mm ZB-ATK77

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van uw GGM Gastro tussenplank. Deze tussenplank is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en kan eenvoudig worden geïnstalleerd en gebruikt in combinatie met andere GGM Gastro-producten. Deze handleiding biedt belangrijke informatie over het gebruik, de installatie en het onderhoud van de plank.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

Bij het gebruik van de GGM Gastro tussenplank is het belangrijk om de volgende veiligheidsrichtlijnen in acht te nemen:

- Plaats de plank altijd op een stevige en stabiele ondergrond om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de plank niet overbelast wordt. De maximale draagcapaciteit is 100 kg.
- Gebruik de plank alleen voor het beoogde doel, namelijk het ondersteunen van keukengerei en voedsel.
- Controleer regelmatig de staat van de plank en bevestigingsmiddelen om slijtage of schade te voorkomen.
- Houd kinderen op afstand van de plank en vermijd dat zij erop klimmen of spelen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 700 x 700 mm
- Materiaal: RVS
- Draagcapaciteit: 100 kg
- Gewicht: 10 kg
- Montagesysteem: Inclusief bevestigingsmateriaal

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Voorbereiding: Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn. Zorg ervoor dat u beschikt over een geschikte schroevendraaier en een waterpas.

2. Locatie kiezen: Kies een geschikte plek voor de plank, idealiter bovenop een stevige kast of andere ondersteunende structuur.

3. Bevestiging:

- Plaats de plank op de gewenste hoogte.
- Gebruik het meegeleverde bevestigingsmateriaal om de plank stevig aan de wand of kast te bevestigen. Zorg ervoor dat deze waterpas staat.

4. Controle: Controleer de stabiliteit van de plank en zorg ervoor dat deze goed is geïnstalleerd voordat u deze in gebruik neemt.

5. Bediening

De GGM Gastro tussenplank vereist geen complexe bediening. Plaats de gewenste items op de plank en zorg ervoor dat het gewicht gelijkmatig verdeeld is. Vermijd het plaatsen van zware objecten aan één kant om kantelen te voorkomen.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de plank regelmatig schoon met een zachte, vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Voorkom het gebruik van schurende middelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele tekenen van roest of slijtage en behandel deze indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De plank is ongelijk.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of de plank goed is gemonteerd en gebruik een waterpas om te verifiëren.

- Probleem: Er is roestvorming.

- Oplossing: Maak de plank schoon en pas een roestbestrijdend middel toe.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van de plank dient u rekening te houden met de lokale regelgeving voor het afvalbeheer. Het RVS materiaal kan in de recyclebak voor metaal worden afgevoerd. Zorg ervoor dat u zich houdt aan de geldende milieuvoorschriften.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop en veel plezier met het gebruik van uw GGM Gastro tussenplank!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Intermedio 700x700mm ZB ATK77

1. Información General

El estante intermedio ZB ATK77 está diseñado para su uso en entornos de cocina comercial y almacenamiento. Con unas dimensiones de 700x700 mm, proporciona una solución eficiente y duradera para optimizar el espacio y la organización.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este producto debe ser utilizado únicamente para el almacenamiento de artículos dentro de las especificaciones establecidas.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 200 kg.
- Estabilidad: Asegúrese de que el estante esté nivelado y firme antes de colocar objetos sobre él.
- Manipulación: Utilice equipo de manejo adecuado para mover el estante. No intente moverlo cuando esté cargado.
- Superficie: Mantenga la superficie del estante seca y libre de derrames para evitar resbalones.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccione regularmente el estante en busca de signos de desgaste o daño.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 700 mm x 700 mm
- Carga máxima: 200 kg
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Acabado: Pulido
- Color: Plata
- Fácil de montar y limpiar
- Compatibilidad: Compatible con sistemas de estanterías estándar

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Requisitos: Asegúrese de tener un área de trabajo limpia y herramientas básicas (destornillador, llave inglesa).
- Paso 1: Saque todas las piezas del paquete y verifique que estén completas.
- Paso 2: Coloque los soportes verticales en el lugar deseado y asegúrelos al suelo o pared (dependiendo del diseño).
- Paso 3: Fije el estante a los soportes utilizando los tornillos provistos.
- Paso 4: Asegúrese de que el estante esté nivelado. Ajuste si es necesario.
- Paso 5: Realice una prueba de estabilidad antes de comenzar a usar.

5. Operación

- Coloque los artículos en el estante equilibradamente.
- Evite apilar objetos demasiado altos para mantener la estabilidad.
- No sobrecargue el estante y respetar la carga máxima.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el estante regularmente con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Inspeccione periódicamente los tornillos y tapas para asegurarse de que estén apretados.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante se inclina: Verifique la nivelación y la carga equilibrada. Ajuste el soporte si es necesario.
- Oxidación: Limpie la superficie y aplique un abrillantador de acero inoxidable si es necesario.
- Ruidos al cargar: Asegúrese de que los tornillos estén bien apretados y de que el estante esté correctamente instalado.

8. Eliminación

- Desmonte el estante siguiendo los pasos de instalación en orden inverso.
- Los materiales de acero inoxidable son reciclables. Consulte las regulaciones locales para la disposición adecuada.

9. Contacto

Si tiene alguna pregunta o necesita asistencia, contáctenos:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit pour l'Étagère Intermédiaire 700x700mm ZB-ATK77

1. Informations Générales

L'étagère intermédiaire 700x700mm ZB-ATK77 est conçue pour offrir une solution de rangement efficace et robuste dans les cuisines commerciales et les espaces de travail. Fabriquée à partir de matériaux de haute qualité, elle garantit une durabilité et une stabilité maximales.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Correcte: Cet produit est destiné uniquement à un usage commercial. Ne pas utiliser à d'autres fins.
- Charge Maximale: Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale indiquée. Évitez de bloquer la circulation de l'air autour de l'étagère.
- Proximité des Sources de Chaleur: Gardez l'étagère éloignée des sources de chaleur directes pour éviter toute déformation des matériaux.
- Assemblage: Assurez-vous que l'étagère est correctement assemblée avant de l'utiliser. Vérifiez régulièrement la stabilité des connexions.
- Entretien: Effectuez des inspections régulières pour détecter tout signe d'usure ou de dommage. En cas de défaillance, retirez l'étagère de l'utilisation.

3. Vue d'Ensemble du Produit et Spécifications

Spécifications Techniques

- Dimensions: 700 mm x 700 mm
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable
- Charge maximale: 250 kg
- Poids: 15 kg
- Fini: Poli
- Facilité de nettoyage: Oui
- Résistant à la corrosion: Oui

4. Configuration et Installation

Matériel Nécessaire

- Clé à molette
- Niveau à bulle

Instructions d'Installation

1. Déballage: Retirez l'étagère et tous les accessoires de l'emballage. Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
2. Assemblage des Pattes: Fixez les pattes de l'étagère au plateau principal à l'aide des vis fournies. Utilisez la clé à molette pour serrer les vis.
3. Niveau: Utilisez le niveau à bulle pour vous assurer que l'étagère est à niveau. Ajustez les pattes si nécessaire.
4. Sécurisation: Assurez-vous que toutes les vis sont bien serrées et que l'étagère est stable avant de la charger.

5. Fonctionnement

Une fois installée et vérifiée pour sa stabilité, l'étagère peut être utilisée pour ranger divers équipements, ingrédients et fournitures. Chargez uniformément pour assurer la sécurité.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Utilisez un chiffon humide et un détergent doux pour nettoyer l'étagère.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer le fini.
- Nettoyez régulièrement pour éviter l'accumulation de saleté et de débris.

7. Dépannage

- Problème de Stabilité: Si l'étagère est instable, vérifiez que toutes les vis sont correctement serrées et que le sol est de niveau.
- Rouilles ou Taches: Utilisez un nettoyant non abrasif approprié pour traiter les surfaces rouillées ou tachées.

8. Élimination

L'étagère doit être éliminée conformément aux réglementations locales en matière d'élimination des déchets. Le métal peut être recyclé. Veuillez suivre les procédures d'élimination des métaux dans votre région.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto per Scaffale Intermedio 700x700mm ZB-ATK77

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuto nel manuale dell'utente per lo Scaffale Intermedio 700x700mm ZB-ATK77. Questo prodotto è progettato per apportare efficienza e ordine agli spazi di lavoro, ideale per l'uso in ristoranti, cucine commerciali e altre applicazioni industriali. Si prega di seguire attentamente le istruzioni e le informazioni di sicurezza in questo manuale.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso.
- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per lo scopo previsto.
- Assicurarsi che il pavimento sia livellato e in buone condizioni per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Non sovraccaricare lo scaffale oltre il peso massimo consigliato.
- Mantenerlo lontano da fonti di calore e umidità eccessiva.
- Verificare regolarmente le condizioni strutturali dello scaffale per eventuali danni.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

Lo Scaffale Intermedio 700x700mm ZB-ATK77 è un prodotto robusto e versatile progettato per la massima funzionalità.

- Dimensioni: 700x700mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Capacità di carico: 300kg
- Finitura: Superficie antigraffio e resistente alla corrosione
- Colore: Acciaio inox lucido
- Utilizzo: Adatto per ambienti alimentari e commerciali

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Rimuovere tutte le parti dalla confezione e controllare che non ci siano danni.
- Assicurarsi di avere il necessario per il montaggio: cacciavite, chiave inglese, e livelli.
- Posizionare i supporti laterali in verticale e fissarli con le viti fornite.
- Montare il piano superiore all'altezza desiderata, utilizzando i fori di montaggio predeterminati.
- Assicurarsi che tutte le viti siano ben serrate e che lo scaffale sia stabile prima dell'uso.
- Utilizzare un livello per confermare che lo scaffale sia perfettamente orizzontale.

5. Operazione

- Organizzare gli oggetti in modo uniforme sullo scaffale.
- Non posizionare oggetti che superano la capacità di carico specificata.
- Assicurarsi che gli oggetti siano ben supportati e non sporgano dallo scaffale.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire lo scaffale con un panno umido utilizzando detergenti delicati.
- Evitare l'uso di materiali abrasivi o chimici aggressivi.
- Controllare periodicamente le viti e i supporti per assicurarsi che siano ben serrati.
- Rimuovere eventuali residui di cibo o polvere per mantenere l'igiene.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se lo scaffale traballa, assicurarsi che sia su una superficie piana e verificare il serraggio delle viti.
- In caso di ruggine o deterioramento, contattare il servizio clienti per assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

- Il prodotto deve essere smaltito secondo le normative locali per la gestione dei rifiuti.
- In caso di smaltimento dell'acciaio inox, rivolgersi ai centri di raccolta dei metalli.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, domande o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania